KB

ECONOMIC & STRATEGY RESEARCH
6 August 2021

Czech National Bank

CNB Focus
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As expected, the central bank raised its key repo rate from 0.50% to 0.75% at its August
meeting. Although the bank board discussed a 50bp hike, as proposed by the new CNB
forecast, in the end it preferred a gradual normalisation of monetary policy. According to
Governor Rusnok, the CNB should continue to pursue gradual normalisation for the rest of the
year. While the CNB forecast calls for a repo rate of 1.50% at year-end, we expect 1.25% due
to the cautious approach of central bankers. However, we already expect a repo rate of 2.25%
for end-2022, while the CNB expects 2%. The difference is mainly our expectation of a stronger
economic recovery, with a slightly weaker koruna.

As expected, the Czech National Bank (CNB) raised the key repo rate from 0.50% to 0.75%
at its August meeting. This was due to a significantly improved pandemic situation, the
ongoing economic recovery and elevated inflation. The central bank also decided to further
increase the Lombard rate from 1.25% to 1.75% and to keep the discount rate unchanged at
0.05%. The 25bp hike in the repo rate was enforced by the votes of four board members,
while one other preferred a 50bp increase and the remaining two were for interest rate
stability. The vote therefore ended with the same result as in June, as the central bankers likely
voted as they did a month ago. At that time, Governor Rusnok, Vice Governors Mora and
Nidetzky, and board member Holub were for 25bp increase; Benda voted in favour of 50bp and
Dédek and Michl wanted to keep rates unchanged.

Inflation above the CNB target until 2H22 Pre-crisis levels of production at the turn of 2021 and 2022
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Governor Rusnok said the CNB’s new forecast assumed a 50bp hike in the repo rate at
the August meeting. This forecast envisages three hikes for the whole of 3Q and one more in
4Q. It is two more than in the previous CNB forecast, which is likely a reaction mainly to the
rapid rise in producer prices and to a better performance by the Czech economy in 1Q than the
central bank had forecast. The CNB revised this year’'s GDP growth forecast (from 1.2% to
3.5%) and inflation forecast (from 2.7% to 3.0%). At end-2021, the CNB expects a repo rate
of 1.50%. Rusnok admitted that the CNB is ready to raise interest rates at each subsequent
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Interest rates to rise sharply

meeting, but at the same time added that the rise in rates is unlikely to be as fast as the new
forecast assumes. The bank board is still aware of the risks associated with the pandemic,
although it no longer expects significant negative effects on the economy. According to
Rusnok, the central bank does not want to take strong action and would rather go the
way of gradually tightening monetary policy, where there is less of a chance of making a
mistake.

Stronger koruna to help tighten monetary conditions
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We expect a slower rise in interest rates in 2021 and a faster rise in 2022 than the CNB
forecasts. In our opinion, there will be two more 25bp hikes in the repo rate this year, at the
meetings in September and November. We therefore expect a repo rate of 1.25% at year-end.
Due to the Christmas holidays, the December CNB meeting always takes place at an earlier
date, so the board does not have a full set of information regarding economic trends. This
meeting thus rarely brings changes to monetary policy stance. We expect another four
increases in interest rates next year, while the CNB forecasts only two. Our forecast
assumes a repo rate of 2.25% at end-2022 and the CNB expects 2%. The central bank is more
pessimistic about the pace of economic recovery. We forecast growth in Czech GDP of 5.3%
in 2022 (after the 4.2% increase this year), but the CNB expects only 4.1%. The stronger koruna
— with the CNB forecasting an average EUR/CZK rate of 24.50 for 2022 - vs our EUR/CZK
forecast of 24.90, could also have an effect. Overall, decisions made at the August meeting
may further strengthen the inversion of the koruna’s yield curve. Governor Rusnok stated
that the majority of the voting board — which was ultimately in favour of a 25bp hike - also
considered a 50bp increase, and that could be an especially strong signal for the market.

6 August 2021 | 2



= KB Economic & Strategy Research

CNB Focus

KB ECONOMIC & STRATEGY RESEARCH

Chief Economistand Head of Research

I Jan Vejm &lek, Ph.D., CFA
(420) 222 008 568

jan_vejmelek@kb.cz
Economists

- Michal Bro Zka Jana Steckerova
(420) 222 008 569 (420) 222 008 524

michal_brozka@kb.cz . jana_steckerova@kb.cz

Equity Analyst

Bohumil Trampota
(420) 222 008 560
Vs bohumil_trampota@kb.cz

- Martin G trtler
w2 (420) 222 008 509
- martin_gurtler@kb.cz

Strategist

. FrantiSek Taborsky
0 (420) 222 008 598

frantisek_taborsky@kb.cz

SG IN CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE

Head of Research of Rosbank
Evgeny Koshelev
(7) 495 725 5637

evgeny.Koshelev@rosbank.ru

Economist Rosbank Economist Rosbank

Yury Tulinov, CFA J Anna Zaigrina
==J (7)495662 1300 (ext. 14-836) \ (7) 495 662 1300
yury.tulinov@rosbank.ru anna.zaigrina@rosbank.ru

Economist Rosbank

Evgeniy Vertiporokh
= (7) 495 662 1300 (ext. 14-263)
L

evgeniy.vertiporokh@rosbank.ru

Romania

loan Mincu
(40) 21 301 4472

george.mincu-radulescu@brd.ro

GLOBAL E CONOMICS RESEARCH

Head of Global Economics
Klaus Baader
(44) 20 7762 4714

klaus.baader@sgcib.com

Euro area

Michel Martinez Anatoli Annenkov
(33) 142133421 (44) 20 7762 4676
michel.martinez@sgcib.com anatoli.annenkov@sgcib.com
North America Latin America
Stephen Gallagher H Dev Ashish

(1) 212 278 4496 e (91) 80 2802 4381
stephen.gallagher@sgcib.com % dev.ashish@socgen.com
China Greater China

Wei Yao Michelle Lam

(33) 157 29 69 60 @ (85)221665721
wei.yao@sgcib.com ) michelle.lam@sgcib.com

India

Kunal Kumar Kundu
(91) 80 6716 8266
kunal.kundu@sgcib.cz

Japan

Jin Kenzaki
= (81)36777 8032
“a Jin.kenzaki@sgcib.com

Yvan Mamalet
- (44) 20 7762 5665
yvan.mamalet@sgcib.com

United Kingdom

| Brian Hilliard
@, (44) 20 7676 7165
brian. hilliard@sgcib.com

Korea
Suktae Oh
=7 (82) 2195 7430
I suktae.oh@sgcib.com

G CROSS ASSET RESEARCH — FIXED INCOME & FOREX GROUPS

Global Head of Economics,
Cross-Asset & Quant Research

Kokou Agbo Bloua
(44) 20 7762 5433

kokou.agbo-bloua@sgcib.com

Head of Fixed Income & Forex Strategy
Guy Stear

(33) 141136399

guy.stear@sgcib.com

Head of Rates Strategy Covered Bonds & SSA
Adam Kurpiel Cristina Costa
(33)142136342 (33)1589851 71
adam.kurpiel@sgcib.com " Cristina.costa@sgcib.com
Jean-David Cirotteau

(33) 142137252
‘ jean-david.cirotteau@sgcib.com

Jorge Garayo
(44) 20 7676 7404
jorge.garayo@sgcib.com

ﬁh
o Ninon Bachet
= (33) 15898 30 26
ninon.bachet@sgcib.com
Chief Global FX Strategy FX Derivatives Strategy
£ Kit Juckes Olivier Korber
) ;g (44) 20 7676 7972 (33) 142133288
Kit.juckes@sgcib.com ok olivier.korber@sgcib.com

Head of Emerging Markets Strategy
Phoenix Kalen

(44) 20 7676 7305
phoenix.kalen@sgcib.com

Bertrand Delgado Marek Dfimal
(1) 212 278 6918 (44) 20 _7550 23_95
bertrand.delgado-calderon@sgcib.com marek.drimal@sgcib.com

6 August 2021

Head of US Rates Strategy

Subadra Rajappa
(1) 212 278 5241

Ruben Marciano
(1) 212 278 5129

D3

(\\ Kiyong Seong
'S (852) 2166 4658

= kiyong.seong@sgcib.com

3

subadra.rajappa@sgcib.com

ruben.marciano@sgcib.com

ﬁ Shakeeb Hulikatti
&' (91) 80 2802 4380
4ﬁL shakeeb. hulikatti@sgcib.com

Rohit Gaurav
(91) 8067318958
. rohit.gaurav@sgcib.com

Vijay Kannan
(91) 7010445705
Vijay.kannan@sgcib.com



= KB Economic & Strategy Research CNB Focus

Disclaimer

The information herein is not intended to be an offer to buy or sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities. All information and opinions
have been obtained from or are based on sources believed to be reliable, but their completeness and accuracy are not guaranteed by Komeréni banka,
a.s., even though Komeréni banka, a.s. believes them to be fair and not misleading or deceptive. The views of Komeréni banka, a.s. reflected in this

document may change without notice.

Komer¢ni banka, a.s. and its affiliated companies may from time to time deal in, profit from the trading of, hold or act as market makers of securities, or

act as advisers, brokers or bankers in relation to securities or derivatives thereof emitted by persons, firms or entities mentioned in this document.

Employees of Komeréni banka, a.s. and its affiliated companies, or individuals connected to them may from time to time have a position in or be holding
any of the investments or related derivatives mentioned in this document. The authors of this document are not authorized to acquire the investment
instruments mentioned in this document. This does not apply to cases when the investment recommendation mentioned in this document represents
dissemination of an investment recommendation earlier produced by third parties according to Chapter Il of regulation (EU) 2016/958. Komeréni banka,
a.s. and its affiliated companies are under no obligation to provide any services to their clients on the basis of this document.

Komer¢ni banka, a.s. does not accept any liability whatsoever arising from the use of the material or information contained herein beyond what is required
by law. This research document is primarily intended for professional and qualified investors. Should a private customer obtain a copy of this report, they
should not base their investment decisions solely on the basis of this document and should seek independent financial advice. The investors must make
their own informed decisions regarding the appropriateness of their investments because the securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for
all investors.

The performance attained by investment instruments in the past may not under any circumstance serve as an guarantee of future performance. The
estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Investment instruments and investments are connected with different
investment risks, the value of any investment can rise and fall and there is no guarantee for the return of the initial invested amount. Investment instruments
denominated in foreign currencies are also subject to fluctuations caused by changes in exchange rates, which can have both positive and negative
influences particularly on the prices of the investment instrument and consequently on the investment return.

This publication is issued by Komeréni banka, a.s. which is a bank/stockbroker according to the applicable legislation and thus regulated by the Czech
National Bank. Komer¢ni banka, a.s. applies various measures to prevent conflict of interests in the process of creating investment recommendations,
such as the implementation of an appropriate internal separation including information barriers between different departments of Komeréni banka, a.s. in
compliance with the requirements imposed by applicable regulation. The employees of Komer¢ni banka, a.s. proceed in accordance with the internal

regulations governing conflict of interest.

The evaluation of employees creating investment recommendations is never by any means tied with the volume or profit of the trades with instruments
mentioned in this document done by Komer¢ni banka, a.s., or the trades of Komeréni banka, a.s. with the issuers of such instruments. However, the
evaluation of the authors of this document is linked to the profits of Komeréni banka, a.s. which also partially include the results of trading with investment
instruments.

The recommendations mentioned in this document are intended for the public and the document before its publication is not available to persons not
involved in the creation of this document. As per our practice, the issuers do not receive a copy of research reports prior to their publication. Each author
of this research report hereby states that (i) the views expressed in the research report accurately reflect his or her personal views about any and all of

the securities or issuers at stake.

This document and its contents is not designed for persons with permanent residence or seat in the United States of America and to persons who are
deemed as “U.S. persons”, as defined in Regulation S under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

This document is not an investment recommendation according to Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on
market abuse and does not constitute investment advisory according to Act no 256/2004 Coll., on Capital market undertakings as amended.

Please refer to our website http:\Wwww.trading.kb.cz for more details.
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